and 4 in the said appeals or renders them ineligible to contest for the position
of trustees of the said Trust at the election/election process now ordered to
be held for the position of trustees to the trust;

b] First Appeal No.1244 of 2015 is dismissed with costs assessed at Rs.25,000/(
Rupees Twenty Five Thousand only) payable by the appellant to the Joint
Charity Commissioner within a period of four weeks from today;

c] First Appeal No. 1250 of 2015 is partly allowed and the expression "forever"
which appears in clause (2) of the operative portion of the impugned order